Concerning the application of IFRS 16 on leasing standards, the Company Group has decided the following:

• the Company Group will not apply the new leasing standards retroactively,

• the Company reviewed its contract portfolio to establish whether or not they were lease agreements or contained

lease on 1 January 2019, i.e. at the time of first application;

• the Company will not apply the standard to short-term lease contracts (maturing within a year) and to lease

contracts that were concluded for an indefinite term and that can be terminated at any time;

http://www.opusglobal.hu/

 OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt’s Separate Annual Report for the Year 2019, based on the IFRS Standards

OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt.

H-1062 Budapest, Andrássy str. 59.

Company Reg. No. 01-10-042533

tel.: + 36 1 433 0700

e-mail: info@opusglobal.hu

www.opusglobal.hu

52

• the Company will not apply the standard to leased, underlying assets of small value unless their one-off value

exceeds (approximately) USD 5000 when new.

The impact of the new IFRS 16 accounting standard on the key

indicators

HUF ‘000’  2019YE   2019YE

Description

 In

accordance

with IAS 17

 Impact of the

adoption of

IFRS 16

 In accordance

with IAS 16

Property, Plant and Equipment   47,219   4,041   43,178

Reclassification of financial leasing from the line “Property, plant and

equipment”
   -   4,041   4,041

Increase according to the ruled of the new IFRS 16 standard   -   8,106   8,106

Right to use assets  -   12,147   12,147

Equity   -   -   -

Lease liabilities, total   3,484   8,186   11,670

Long-term lease liabilities   2,136   5,009   7,145

Current lease liabilities   1,348   3,177   4,525

Raw materials, consumables and other external charges   397,502   -   3,482   394,020

Depreciation   21,233   3,287   24,520

Expenses on financial operations   4,419,944   275   4,420,219

HUF ‘000’

Description  2019

EBITDA, adjusted for the IFRS 16 impact -   583,603

Impacts of the IFRS 16 standard   3,482

EBITDA, including the IFRS 16 impact -580,121

3.10. Trade receivables and current receivables from related companies

The balance of the Company’s trade receivables at the end of 2019 and 2018:

HUF ‘000’ 2019YE 2018YE

Prime cost of trade receivables   14,830   14,653

Accrued impairment   13,961   13,961

http://www.opusglobal.hu/

 OPUS GLOBAL Nyrt’s Separate Annual Report for the Year 2019, based on the IFRS Standards